of 10% and 20% is made in the battery capacity. When there is a reduction on the battery capacity of
10%, the MILP is capable to optimally solve 20/20 instances. However, with a 20%, reduction, one of the
instances becomes infeasible and 19/20 instances are optimally solved (row 1). Row 2 shows that a reduction
on the capacity generates an increase on the objective function around 7% and 10%. Analysing the cost
composition, we found that the degradation and energy cost increase more than 10% (rows 3 and 4). This
is expected, because with a smaller battery the EB needs to charge more often. Moreover, smaller battery
are cheaper than the original battery, for that reason the battery degradation cost in discharge decreases
in both scenarios (row 5). Rows 6-9 present the charging decisions about slow or fast charges and number
of charges for each scenario. Finally, the capacity reduction affects not only the charging decisions, but
also speed decisions, because the reduction on the autonomy. Row 10 shows an increase of the average
speed for both scenarios.

Table 2. Variation in the objective function and the decisions caused by 10% and 20% battery capacity reduction.

Parameter Original Δ 10% Gap (%) Δ 20% Gap (%)

Feasible solutions 20/20 20/20 - 19/20 -

Avg. Obj. Function ($) 54.2 57.8 6.7% 59.5 9.7%

Avg. Charged energy cost ($) 24.6 27.5 11.7% 29.6 20.3%

Avg. degradation cost ($)
(in charge) 8.3 9.4 13.7% 10.2 23.2%

Avg. degradation cost ($)
(in discharge) 21.3 20.9 -1.9% 19.7 -7.8%

Avg. Charged energy (kWh)
(Slow charge) 29.5 33.6 13.9% 31.0 4.9%

Avg. Charged energy (kWh)
(Fast charger) 21.7 23.8 9.5% 30.9 42.2%

Avg. # of charges
(Slow Charger) 1.5 1.6 6.7% 1.3 -12.3%

Avg. # of charges
(Fast charger) 0.9 1.0 11.8% 1.2 36.2%

Average speed (Km/h) 12.4 12.7 2.2% 12.8 3.1%

Production, 29, e20190067, 2019 | DOI: 10.1590/0103-6513.20190067 12/14

5.4.2. Time limit reduction

Table 3 shows how the objective function and charging and speed decisions variates with a reduction of
10% and 20% of maxT . When there is a reduction on the time limit of 10%, the MILP is capable to optimally
solve 20/20 instances. However, when the reduction is 20%, two of the instances become infeasible and
18/20 instances are optimally solved (row 1). Row 2 shows that a reduction on the battery capacity generates
an increasing on the objective function of about 17% and 11%. Analyzing the cost composition (rows 3-4), we
found the degradation cost (in charge) and energy cost increase at least 5%. Although the use of slow chargers